OKDINANCE NO. 84-2

- Forest County

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A SLOW-NO-WAKE
SPEED LIMIT ON JUNGLE LAKE IN THE TOWN
OF NASHVILLE

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Nashville has received a written petition from the Jungle Lake Association, signed by 91% of the property owners whose land fronts on Jungle Lake, in the Town of Nashville, and,

WHEREAS, said petition requests that a Slow-No-Wake speed limit be established for all boats that use Jungle Lake, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Nashville, have deemed it in the public interest, that such an ordinance be adopted.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Town Board of the Town of Nashville, at its duly authorized meeting of February 9, 1984, as follows:

SECTION ONE: SLOW-NO-WAKE DEFINED:

Slow-No-Wake speed is that speed at which a boat moves as slowly as possible while still maintaining steerage control.

SECTION TWO: SLOW-NO-WAKE SPEED LIMIT ESTABLISHED

It is hereby deemed unlawful for any person to use or operate any boat of any kind or description upon Jungle Lake at a speed greated than Slow-No-Wake speed as herein defined.

SECTION THREE: PENALTIES:

Any person who operates a boat on Jungle Lake contrary to the provisions of this ordinance, shall upon conviction, forfeit not more than \$50.00 for the first offense and shall forfeit not more than \$100.00 upon conviction of the same offense a second or subsequent time within one year.

SECTION FOUR: EXCEPTIONS:

The provisions of this ordinance shall not apply to any boat operated by a game warden, or peace officer while in the course of duty.

ADDITION TIATE: CONTITCED:

Any ordinance or part of ordinance which are in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby repealed insofar as any conflict exists.

SECTION SIX: EFFECTIVE DATE:

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect and shall take effect upon its adoption and publication as provided by law.

This Ordiance adopted this

12 day of July, 1984,

at a duly authorized meeting

of the Town Board of Nashville.

JOHN SCHALLOCK Town Chairman

DARRELL BAUKNECHT Town Supervisor

ARNOLD GUMPRECHT Town Supervisor

ATTEST:

CAROL MARQUARDT

Town Clerk